metrics, in February 2014 the Board granted three performance awards to each participant: (i) two awards using solely the Operating
Metrics, with one award maturing on December 31, 2014 and one on December 31, 2015, and (ii) an award using a combination of the
TSR Metrics and the Operating Metrics, maturing on December 31, 2016. An officer must be employed with the Company at the end of
the performance period to receive a payout under the performance award for each period. For awards with a performance period that
begins on or after January 1, 2015, after one full year of employment is completed during the Performance Period, a pro rata portion of
the award will vest (to be paid out in fully vested shares after the end of the Performance Period to the extent the metrics are achieved)
if there is a separation of employment due to death, disability, Retirement, or a termination without cause at a time when the age and
service requirements for Retirement eligibility are met.

The metrics under the performance awards made in 2014 with a three-year performance period ending on December 31, 2016, are as
follows:

TSR Metrics

Performance Level and Metric
(relative performance stated as basis points

above or below index performance)

   Threshold   Target   Maximum   Percent of Total Award
 Absolute metric   4%   8%   12%   22.2%

 Relative to FTSE NAREIT Equity REITs Index   -400 bp   +0 bp   +400 bp   22.2%

 Relative to FTSE NAREIT Equity Apartments Index   -300 bp   +0 bp   +300 bp   22.2%

30

(1)
(2)

(1) The absolute and relative metrics above reflect the metrics used for the awards made in 2014 for the performance period maturing on
December 31, 2016.

(2) A basis point (bp) equals one one-hundredth of a percent. 100 bp equals 1.0%.

(3) The peers used in calculating each of the Operating Performance Metrics include: Apartment Investment and Management Company, Associated
Estates Realty Corporation, Mid-America Apartment Communities, Inc., Camden Property Trust, Equity Residential, Essex Property Trust, Inc.,
Home Properties, Inc., UDR, Inc., and Post Properties, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Operating Metrics

(relative performance stated as (i) basis points
above or below average peer performance

or (ii) difference between AVB performance and average peer performance)